HB1188/606480/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1188</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "altering" in line 4 down through "manner;" in line 14; in line 19, after "of" insert "certain provisions of"; strike beginning with the comma in line 20 down through "Aging" in line 23 and substitute "to collect and make available certain best practices; authorizing a county or municipal corporation"; in line 24, strike "consider" and substitute "recommend"; in the same line, strike "in its" and substitute "for the"; and strike beginning with "requiring" in line 27 down through "area;" in line 28.

On page 2, in line 2, strike "10-302, 10-306, 10-504, 10-514,"; in line 7, strike "10-301, 10-501, 10-502, and"; and strike in their entirety lines 16 through 20, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 3 through 8, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 8 on page 3 through line 17 on page 8, inclusive.

On page 10, in line 4, after "Maryland" insert "<u>CENTER ON AGING</u>"; and in line 20, strike "DIRECT FINANCIAL AND REGULATORY INCENTIVES" and substitute "<u>PROVIDE AVAILABLE RESOURCES</u>".

On page 11, strike beginning with the comma in line 2 down through "PROGRAM" in line 4 and substitute "<u>COLLECT AND MAKE AVAILABLE BEST</u> <u>PRACTICES ON POLICIES TO ENCOURAGE AGING-IN-PLACE</u>"; in line 6, strike "THE **DEPARTMENT SHALL**" and substitute "<u>A COUNTY OR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION</u> <u>MAY</u>"; in line 9, strike "INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING" and substitute "<u>RECOMMEND</u>"; strike beginning with "IN" in line 9 down through the first "FOR" in line 10 and

HB1188/606480/1 HGO Amendments to HB 1188 Page 2 of 2

substitute "<u>THAT LOCAL JURISDICTIONS MAY USE TO CERTIFY</u>"; and in line 10, after "LIFETIME" insert ", INCLUDING".

On pages 11 and 12, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 29 on page 11 through line 24 on page 12, inclusive.